Financial income and expenses, net  -8 1 2 -5

Profit before taxes  -1 1 8 8

Income taxes  0 0 -2 -2

Profit  -1 1 6 6

© Valmet   |  SEB Nordic Seminar 40

Comments

January 2014

• Pro forma income statement assumes

that the Demerger and the Valmet

formation related transactions had

been completed on January 1, 2012

• Pro forma balance sheet as at

September 30, 2013 has been

compiled assuming that the demerger

and certain transactions related to the

formation of Valmet had been

completed on September 30, 2013

• Pro forma financials are based on the

restated (unaudited) carve-out

financials and adjusted for demerger

related items:

– Pro forma adj. I: Certain intra-

group arrangements related to

the Demerger

– Pro forma adj. II: Interest-bearing

intra-group receivables and

liabilities

– Pro forma adj. III: Costs related to

the Demerger and Listing

– Pro forma adj. IV: Formation of

Valmet’s equity structure

Pro forma balance sheet as at September 30,
2013

Pro forma balance sheet, EUR million
Carve-out

30.9.2013
PF adj. I

PF adj.

II

PF adj.

III

PF adj.

IV

Pro forma

30.9.2013

Assets (unaudited) (unaudited)

Goodwill  446 446

Other intangible assets  118 118

   Property, plant and equipment, total 407 407

Investments in associated companies  4 4

Available-for-sale equity investments  4 4

Loan and other interest-bearing receivables  1 1

Other receivables, Metso Group  20 -20 –

Deferred tax asset  70 4 74

Other non-current assets  8 8

Total non-current assets  1,078 -20 4 1,062

Inventories 472 472

Trade and other receivables  450 450

Trade and other receivables, Metso Group  13 13

Cost and earnings of projects under construction in

excess of advance billings
187 187

Loan receivables, Metso Group  – 45 -45 –

Cash pooling receivables, Metso Group  109 -109 –

Available-for-sale financial assets  1 1

Derivative financial instruments  7 7

Income tax receivables  34 34

   Cash and cash equivalents  200 18 -17 201

Total current assets  1,473 45 -136 -17 1,365

Total assets  2,551 25 -136 -13 2,427

© Valmet   |  SEB Nordic Seminar 41

Comments

January 2014

• Pro forma income statement assumes

that the Demerger and the Valmet

formation related transactions had

been completed on January 1, 2012

• Pro forma balance sheet as at

September 30, 2013 has been

compiled assuming that the demerger

and certain transactions related to the

formation of Valmet had been

completed on September 30, 2013

• Pro forma financials are based on the

restated (unaudited) carve-out

financials and adjusted for demerger

related items:

– Pro forma adj. I: Certain intra-

group arrangements related to

the Demerger

– Pro forma adj. II: Interest-bearing

intra-group receivables and

liabilities

– Pro forma adj. III: Costs related to

the Demerger and Listing

– Pro forma adj. IV: Formation of

Valmet’s equity structure

Pro forma balance sheet, EUR million
Carve-out

30.9.2013
PF adj. I

PF adj.

II

PF adj.

III

PF adj.

IV

Pro forma

30.9.2013

Equity and liabilities (unaudited) (unaudited)

Share capital  – 100 100

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity  – 295 295

Cumulative translation adjustments  10 10

Fair value and other reserves  1 1

Retained earnings  – 413 413

Invested equity and retained earnings  829 -8 -13 -808 –

Equity attributable to equityholders of Valmet 840 -8 -13 819

Non-controlling interests  5 5

Total equity  845 -8 -13 824

Long-term debt  92 52 144

Long-term debt, Metso Group  – –

Other long-term liabilities  185 185

Total non-current liabilities  277 52 329

Current portion of long-term debt  63 63

Current portion of long-term debt, Metso Group  – –

Short-term debt, Metso Group  – 32 -32 –

Cash pooling liabilities, Metso Group  156 -156 –

Trade and other payables  646 646

Trade and other payables, Metso Group  24 24

Provisions  102 102

Advances received  150 150

Advances received, Metso Group  6 6

Billings in excess of cost and earnings of projects

under construction
249 249

Derivative financial instruments  8 8

Income tax liabilities  25 1 26

Total current liabilities  1,429 33 -188 1,274

Total liabilities  1,706 33 -136 1,603

Total equity and liabilities  2,551 25 -136 -13 2,427

© Valmet   |  SEB Nordic Seminar 42

Comments

January 2014

• Pro forma income statement assumes

that the Demerger and the Valmet

formation related transactions had

been completed on January 1, 2012

• Pro forma balance sheet as at

September 30, 2013 has been

compiled assuming that the demerger

and certain transactions related to the

formation of Valmet had been

completed on September 30, 2013

• Pro forma financials are based on the

restated (unaudited) carve-out

financials and adjusted for demerger

related items:

– Pro forma adj. I: Certain intra-

group arrangements related to